

**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

Order Instituting Rulemaking to Consider  
Modifications to the California Advanced  
Services Fund.

Rulemaking 12-10-012

**REPLY COMMENTS OF PACIFIC BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY D/B/A AT&T  
CALIFORNIA (U 1001 C); AT&T CORP. (U 5002 C); TELEPORT  
COMMUNICATIONS AMERICA, LLC (U 5454 C); AND AT&T MOBILITY LLC  
(NEW CINGULAR WIRELESS PCS, LLC (U 3060 C); AT&T MOBILITY  
WIRELESS OPERATIONS HOLDINGS, INC. (U 3021 C); AND SANTA BARBARA  
CELLULAR SYSTEMS LTD. (U 3015 C)) ON THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE'S  
SEPTEMBER 5, 2018 RULING REQUESTING (1) COMMENTS ON THE  
ELIGIBILITY FOR AND PRIORITIZATION OF BROADBAND INFRASTRUCTURE  
FUNDS FROM THE CALIFORNIA ADVANCED SERVICES FUND, AND  
(2) REPLY COMMENTS ON THE ASSIGNED COMMISSIONER'S JULY 11, 2018  
RULING SETTING WORKSHOPS AND SEEKING  
COMMENT ON ELIGIBILITY FOR AND PRIORITIZATION OF  
BROADBAND INFRASTRUCTURE FUNDS FROM THE  
CALIFORNIA ADVANCED SERVICES FUND**

GREGORY L. CASTLE

AT&T Services, Inc.  
430 Bush Street, Room 309  
San Francisco, CA 94108  
Tel.: (415) 268-9492  
Fax: (415) 543-0418  
E-Mail: [gregory.castle@att.com](mailto:gregory.castle@att.com)

J. TYSON COVEY

Mayer Brown LLP  
71 South Wacker Dr.  
Chicago, IL 60606  
Tel.: (312) 782-0600  
Fax: (312) 706-9175  
E-Mail: [jcovey@mayerbrown.com](mailto:jcovey@mayerbrown.com)

*Attorneys for AT&T*

September 28, 2018

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. REPLY COMMENTS ON SEPTEMBER 5 ALJ RULING .....	3
A. Eligibility for 100% Funding.....	3
B. Potential Requirement to Offer Affordable Broadband Service Plans as a Condition of CASF Funding.....	7
C. Scoring Method versus Minimum Performance Standards .....	9
D. Potential Limit on Reimbursement of Administrative Expenses.....	10
E. CAF Providers and Satellite Broadband Service .....	11
1. CAF Providers Seeking CASF Funds.....	11
2. Satellite Providers .....	13
F. Information to Include in Project Summaries.....	14
III. REPLY TO AUGUST 8 COMMENTS ON JULY 11 RULING.....	15
A. Eligibility and Challenge Process .....	15
1. Test for Eligibility of a Census Block.....	15
2. AT&T's List Proposal and the Challenge Process for CASF Applications .....	18
B. Prioritizing Projects and Areas to Support.....	22
1. Percentage of Request to Be Funded .....	22
2. Areas to Prioritize .....	22
3. Treatment of Prioritized Areas or Communities.....	23
C. Promoting Access to Broadband in Areas Adjacent to CAF II Areas.....	24
D. Payment Disbursement Process .....	25
E. CASF Funding for Middle-Mile Infrastructure .....	26
IV. CONCLUSION.....	30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**Cases**

*U.S. Telecom Ass’n v. F.C.C.*,  
290 F.3d 415 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....29

**Statutes**

Pub. Util. Code § 281(a).....6, 15  
Pub. Util. Code § 281(b).....15  
Pub. Util. Code § 281(b)(1)(A).....6  
Pub. Util. Code § 281(f)(5)(C)(ii).....13  
Pub. Util. Code § 281(f)(13).....3, 6  
Pub. Util. Code § 281(j)(5).....8

**Other Authorities**

47 C.F.R. § 54.310.....20  
47 C.F.R. § 54.316.....20
